

# City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 231829 Version: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 3/19/2024 In control: COMMON COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 4/9/2024

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution approving construction of nonassessable public improvements at various

locations and appropriating funds for these purposes with the City construction cost estimated to be

\$1,970,000 for a total estimated cost of these projects being \$2,363,000.

**Sponsors:** THE CHAIR

Indexes: PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
3/19/2024	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
3/27/2024	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE			
3/27/2024	1	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE			
4/9/2024	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
4/15/2024	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		

231829 Substitute 1 231298 THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution approving construction of nonassessable public improvements at various locations and appropriating funds for these purposes with the City construction cost estimated to be \$1,970,000 for a total estimated cost of these projects being \$2,363,000.

This resolution directs the installation and construction of certain public improvements which have been determined to be nonassessable by the Commissioner of Public Works. The City cost of the projects approved by this resolution is estimated to be \$1,970,000. The total estimated cost of these projects is \$2,363,000.

Whereas, The Common Council of the City of Milwaukee adopted preliminary resolutions determining it necessary and in the public interest to construct nonassessable improvements; and

Whereas, Plans, specifications and cost estimates have been prepared for the following described improvements:

### 8th Aldermanic District

S. 39th St. - 300' North of W. National Ave. to W. National Ave. (SM495230012) File Number 230742: Relaying combined sewer. (Nonassessable Sewer Maintenance Relay Fund -- \$179,000). The total estimated cost of this project including the requested amount is \$191,000. This project is anticipated to be completed during the 2024 construction season.

W. National Ave. - S. 37th St. to S. 39th St. (SM495230013) File Number 230742: Relaying combined sewer. (Nonassessable Sewer Maintenance Relay Fund -- \$225,000). The total estimated cost of this project including the requested amount is \$237,000. This project is anticipated to be completed during the 2024 construction season.

### 10th Aldermanic District

N. 60th St. - 250' South of W. Wright St. to 300' North of W. Clarke St. (SM495230028) File Number 230742: Relaying sanitary sewer. (Nonassessable Sewer Maintenance Relay Fund -- \$395,000). The total estimated cost of this project including the requested amount is \$410,000. This project is anticipated to be completed during the 2024 construction season.

#### 12th Aldermanic District

Parking Lot at 1002 W. Maple St. (SM499210011) File Number 221941: Installing permeable pavers. (Nonassessable Water Quality Fund -- \$70,000). The total estimated cost of this project including the requested amount is \$350,000. This project is anticipated to be completed during the 2024 construction season.

### 14th Aldermanic District

S. 7th St. - W. Harrison Ave. to W. Cleveland Ave. (SM495230017) File Number 230577: Relaying combined sewer. (Nonassessable Sewer Maintenance Relay Fund -- \$154,000). The total estimated cost of this project including the requested amount is \$166,000. This project is anticipated to be completed during the 2024 construction season.

E. Bennet Ave. - S. Mabbett Ave. to S. Kinnickinnic Ave. (SM495230021) File Number 230577: Relaying combined sewer. (Nonassessable Sewer Maintenance Relay Fund -- \$272,000). The total estimated cost of this project including the requested amount is \$284,000. This project is anticipated to be completed during the 2024 construction season.

### Various Aldermanic Districts

High impact paving: N. 107th St., N. 115th St: Group 5 (ST216240107) File Number 231298: Asphalt surface overlay. (Nonassessable High Impact Paving Fund -- \$675,000). The total estimated cost of this project including the requested amount is \$725,000. This project is anticipated to be completed during the 2024 construction season.

now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the Commissioner of Public Works is authorized and directed to proceed with said work; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Department of Public Works is authorized to use the funding as specified in the above description of work; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to transfer such funds which are available for this purpose to the appropriate capital Project/Grant accounts.

File #: 231829, Version: 1

Infrastructure Services Division Holly Rutenbeck NFR 10 Sub 3/22/2024